

Wednesday, 17 April 2024

# C&AG welcomes appointment of locally based member of the JAO's Board of Governance

## Board of Governance of Jersey Audit Office has new independent member

The Comptroller and Auditor General, Lynn Pamment CBE, has welcomed the appointment by the States Assembly of a new independent member of the Board of Governance for the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG).

At its sitting on 16 April 2024, the States Assembly agreed a proposition to appoint **Peter Pichler** as an independent member. The appointment took effect from 16 April 2024

A chartered accountant since 1971, Peter has held a number of senior executive positions in the finance industry in both Toronto and Jersey, including CEO of Deutsche Bank's Offshore Group based in Jersey. He is a former Commissioner at the Jersey Financial Services Commission and has recently been appointed as Trustee and Treasurer of Jersey Hospice.

#### **C&AG Lynn Pamment, CBE said:**

"I welcome the decision of the States Assembly to appoint a new independent member of the Board of Governance for the Office of the C&AG.

"Peter brings a wealth of experience to the role and his particular expertise in Jersey will be of benefit to the Board."

The Board of Governance is a key means by which the C&AG is held to account for the public funds allocated to the Jersey Audit Office. The Board keeps under review whether the C&AG has used and is using the resources allocated properly, efficiently and effectively.

#### **ENDS**

#### For further information, please contact:

Rozena Pedley

M: 00 44 7797 733553 / T: 00 44 1534 629800

E: rozena.pedley@jerseyauditoffice.je

#### **Notes to Editors:**

- The Office of Comptroller and Auditor General ('C&AG') was established in 2005 and operates under the Comptroller and Auditor General (Jersey) Law 2014
- The remit of the C&AG includes the audit of financial statements, corporate governance, internal control and wider consideration of public funds, often expressed as 'value for money'
- The 2024 Audit Plan can be found at: www.jerseyauditoffice.je
- Lynn Pamment CBE took up the Office of C&AG on 1 January 2020 for a fixed term of seven years. Following the introduction of the Comptroller and Auditor General (Jersey) Law 2014 the term of office is fixed at seven years and is non-renewable.
- The Office of Comptroller and Auditor General is known as the 'Jersey Audit Office'.
- Contact details are: de Carteret House, 7 Castle Street, St Helier, Jersey JE2 3BT / T:716800 / E: enquiries@jerseyauditoffice.je

### Comptroller and Auditor General's Policy regarding issue of reports and contact with the media:

- Press releases will be published by the Jersey Audit Office to accompany the publication of each report
- Embargo times, where set, will be at 0001 hours on the day of publication for press releases, reports and all other information pertaining to the publication date
- Other press releases/ statements may be made on an occasional basis and not necessarily dependent upon the publication of a report. They will be subject to the same embargoes where set
- With any report issued, the opportunity is available for members of the press to request factual clarification, by email, of points contained therein
- Any comments made additional to any reports, will be included within any press release(s) as issued by the Jersey Audit Office, in the form of a quotation by the C&AG. These comments will be available for publication; but there will not be any supplementary live or pre-recorded interviews offered or undertaken by either Lynn Pamment or the affiliates of the Jersey Audit Office
- The C&AG is prepared, on an occasional basis, to provide articles for publication in the local media, following a specific request and consideration of the relevant topic
- All public information, including press releases and reports, are accessible on the Jersey Audit Office website at www.jerseyauditoffice.je

